Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Taylor
Assigned:  01/04/2018 Committee: 01/17/2018 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 04-18

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #26-17 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 — Mod. 5;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#26-17 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2018 — Mod. 5”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2018” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is decreased by § ( 325.910) for a total budget
authority of $ 661,338,100. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-26-17 (detail attached) $ (1,560,984)

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 1,235,074
Cumulative change in budget authority $ (325253)

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #26-17 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 1,235,074 to wit:
A. Anincrease in the General Fund budget authority of § 245,375.
B. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of § 3,600.
C. Anincrease in the Motor Vehicle Tax budget authority of § 777.824.

D. An increase in the Internal Lease budget authority of $ 127,131,

Page 1 of 3




E. An increase in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of § 36,054.

F. Anincrease in the Federal Other budget authority of § 45,090.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or

a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 12" day of February, 2018

0 AL

Joe BArd, Speaker
Cotincil of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Efankie Hargis, Setr
ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

Page2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this l (a:tb day of _Feyeusoans 1 ,2018

Bill John Paker, Principal Chief
CherokeeNation

ATTEST:

ON o~

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan YEA Janees Taylor YEA
David Walkingstick YEA Dick Lay YEA

Joe Byrd YEA Keith Austin YEA
Shawn Crittenden YEA Harley Buzzard YEA
Bryan Warner YEA Frankie Hargis YEA
E.O. “Junior” Smith YEA Victoria Vazquez YEA
Mike Dobbins YEA Wanda Hatfield YEA
Buel Anglen YEA Mary Baker Shaw ‘ ABSENT
Mike Shambaugh YEA

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend,
Ref # FY 2018 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change |
40-DHHS-General 1] 3401230 NARCHS Program Director LA 26-17 152 152 [ § -
2| 3401232 NARCH9 Policy and Protocols LA 26-17 975 975 | § -
3| 3401233 NARCHS Breast Cancer Project LA 26-17 {1,126) (1,126)| $ -
4| 3408800 UCS Trauma Screening Project New 12,521 125211 8% -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 12,522 [ § 12,522 | % -
45-USDA 5| 3455200 Rural Communily Development Initiative (RCDI)  [New 176,120 176,120 | $ -
45-USDA Total $ 176,120 | § 176,120 | § -
62-EPA 6] 3622435 Lead Based Paint Program Nov Grants 14,478 14,478 | § -
7] 3622455 2016 UST LA 26-17 82,088 8208818 -
62-EPA Total $ 96,566 | $ 96,566 | $ -
70-US Department of Labor | 8] 3709100 Sector Parinerships NDWG [LA 26-17 (2,327,049) (2,327,049) -
70-US Department of Labor Total §  (2327,049)| $ (2,327,049)| $ -
75-Federal Other 8| 3754400 Violence Against Women QOct Grants 209,366 299,366 | § -
10| 3755500 TRGP COPS Equipment New 48,325 48,325 | % -
11| 3756600 SMART 2015 New 133,166 133,166 [ $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 480,857 | § 480,857 | § -

$

Grand Total

S (1,560,984)

S (1,560,984)

Printed: 1/4/2018 5:53 PM

January Operating Grants - Reporting Only

ES_(Dec. )_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # FY 2018 | Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Change |
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010575 Community Technical Assistance LA 26-17 49,075 49,075 | § -
2| 1010582 14th Generation Master Apprentice Program _ [New 180,000 180,000 | -

3] 1011070 Cherokee Publications GF LA 26-17 8,300 8300 % -

4| 1011071 CN Publications Sub Donations LA 26-17 8,000 B,000 [ $ -

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 245,375 | § 245375 | $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool | 5| 2041030 Cherokee Publications IDC [LA 26-17 3,600 3,600 | § -
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 3,600 [ § 3,600 | § -
05-Vehicle Tax 6| 1051000 MVT Public Schools LA 26-17 383,224 383,224 | § -
7] 1051010 MVT SHS LA 26-17 (1,797) (1.797)| $ -

8| 1051011 MVT Head Start LA 26-17 4,713 4,713 § -

9] 1051012 MVT Immersion ILA 26-17 15,380 15,380 | $ -

10} 1051020 MVT Public School Coop LA 26-17 289,804 289,804 | $ -

11| 1052010 MVT Highways Admin LA 26-17 81,998 81,998 | § -

12| 1054100 MVT Local Law Enforcement LA 26-17 {5,498) (5.498)| $ -

05-Vehicle Tax Total S 777,624 | § 777,824 | § -
13-Leases-Internal 13[ 2131000 Internal Lease Buildings LA 26-17 127,131 . 72932 |§ 54,199
14| 2132000 Facilities Operation LA 26-17 - 54,199 + $ (54,199)

13-Leases-Internal Total $ 127,131 [ § 127,131 [ § -
22-DOI - Self Governance | 15| 3221075 DO! Endangared Species Act {New 36,054 36,054 | § -
22-DO0I - Self Governance Total $ 36,054 | $ 36,054 | § -
75-Federal Other | 18] 3756500 COPS 2015 |LA 28-17 45,090 45,000 | 8 -
75-Federal Other Total $ 45,090 | $ 45,090 | § -
Grand Total $ 1,235,074 [ § 1,235,074 | § -

Operating Mod #5 Request

Printed: 1/4/2018 5:52 PM

FS_(Jan. Mod 05)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup



8102/p/1 @000y Apop

gad-uer jsenbai g-popy den B g-poly 1ed0 yum 66Y 19

SCO'LLF'ZLE  § IBl0l pueln
dep sapeiund  G26'%L0°152 (£1-52 V1) jeydeD
Jadp aaermun?  O0L'GEE'LOO (21-g2 v} Bunesado
GZO'LLP'ZIE  $ s,popy Buipuad Jaye (g0l 6Z6'2.0°182  $ leuded jeyol
J%3 91/10 992'0922’L bey ¥# po tedp
g28'65¢2 Z# pol den
483 2110 #L0'GEE ) bay g# poW Jedp 000°000°2 14 poly deg
483 2I/10 928'65E°E bay z# pon dep e0'eLLiore & L1-SZ V1
NOLLVITIONOD3YH W EIdYD
sisanbay juen) uoN
- $ /G8°686°206 $ 129°109'vZ $ 095269 $ 9/9'cL0°9t8 £59'685°206 $ [29°109°hZ $ 9cZ'886'zER $ 210l
0 962 L29° 151 1¥9'902 0 L59'02F' 1S1L 862'/29'181 000'000'2 862°229'6¥ 1 anog Buipung spoaloid [eyden
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sonog Buipung aoineg 19sg
0 000°gre 0 9/8'2 (AR 000'2vE 000°Z1 000'¢22 aainog Buipung tayio
0 681292y 0 9¥'102 622’090t 681292 000°988 681'9/8'c adinog Buipund espdiajug
0 £62'2e¥'s 0 0 £68'Zer's £62'22k'S 0 e6g'ler's 1g Buipund jooq asesn [etualu
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 aoinog Buipung jood efiuuy
0 122'08T v 0 0 Le2'0ee' v 122'oge' Lt 006 lge'eze' iy oig Buipuny j0od 1500 1081pUy
0 2le'osy 0 Lee'sy LG6'0LP zlz'osy 286'261 g8z'eoe aanog Bulpung eyeaud
0 £78'16¥'L 0 TN 680'v/E'L £FR'L6F'L 0 EV8‘16V'L 2215 Buipuny Buwioyepo Jo slBIS
0 $6£'€/1'8 000°002'2 089'682 P1L£'E89°S ¥6E'€/1'8 EFL'PL 1526608 " eanog Buipund JeyiQ |eseped
4] £S6'2FE'0} 0 66£°656 ¥GSE8E'6 £56'2rE'0L 0 £56'2rE'0L aainog Bulpuny JogeT o 1deq
0 £/1's58°1L 0 L09'661 2265691 £/1'658°1L 0 £21°G58'L samnog Buipung y43
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g m_.___uc:n_ Spaadnlgd m:_wzoI
0 BEV'VEL'SE 299'208 64205 1/6'E16'EE BEV'FELEE 680'6/5 8vE'sr1L'ee sonog Buipunt anH
0 (R R:T:IME 0 858’26 £65'0VL°L RNl I 22e'lo 616'0EL'L aa1g Buipung uoneonp3 Jo ydag
0 $6£'7eg'02 0 962'09. 660'858°6L S6£'729°08 125'298 ¥28'05/'61 aoinog Buipuny yasn
0 12 E96'8E 0 £62'951°c B/{'v08'GE 122'296'8E +08'465 296'v0r'88 aomog fulpung [elausy SHHQ
0 000'GZ 000'0v 0 000'se 000's. 0 000'G4 ao1g Butpung Areuonaasiq SHi
0 88/'zee 0 ZLEvE 9.¥'982 882'gee 0 88/'2zE g Buipung a0 AoH J|es SHI
0 056'Z.6'a 0 508's6E SBY'229°8 0s8'e/6g 0 058'2/6'8 g Buipund H3 L AoD 19S SHI
0 850'508°'682 0 81579202 0¥5' 160692 850°'508°68¢2 ¥9'902 L L'859°682 15 Buipung yyea ACD JI3S SHI
0 269'06/'9e 0 6E2°5H0"L 5¥°L1LL'SE /69'95/'92 o] 269'a5/'9g ealnog Bupung £/+-2011d 10Q
o yle'sro'es £¥8'66 29e'291 600'982'14 LAY A VN A 0 ¥le'sro'es 2135 pu4 uoneuodsuery o 1deq
0 FAVA LA 102’08 198621 6¥1‘cot's FAYArAT:] 0 L12'21e's 21g Buipung speoy AcY Jies 100
0 SLL'6SYEL V16GY S15'62L°L 989'cgg'e1 SLL'6S'EL 009'62 S15'6/8°€L aanog Buipung Ao Jjes 104
0 ISE 061 L1 0 LLB'2s8'L 9¥5'216'6 IGE06F' L1 0 LGE06F' L1 aounog Buipund resausy (OQ
0 00L'0t 0 0 000l 00401 0 00101 aainog Buipung puny euetiag
0 £62'8/1'92 85e'062'L LSP'Y LS #B¥'€L0'V2 £62'84¥'92 #0921 689°158'68 80.g Buipung xej s|oysA Jolop
0 9.¥'c19'9g 269°046°4 69P'v0L GlE'8ES'8) 9/%'€19'98 90L'ves' st 0..'882'6 aa1g Buipung xe) sjend Jolopy
0 11€'295'/6 662'Ser gl 529'G06'F 28£'982°08 LLE'Z95'/6 965199 £16'506'96 samog Buipung pspund Ajlequl
13N |elo] QY siajsuel}] .me -a1puj .nxm_ 19341 |ejoy U] siajsues | SanuaAsy IJINOG m.._m_u_.:..n_

8102 HVY3A TvISId HOA

1390aNg JAISNIHIHdNOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA,CIA,CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Commitiee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Commiitee

Date: 01/04/2018

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #5 — Total $ ( 325,910)

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount
40 — DHHS General 4 — Carryover reconciliations and new awards $ 12,522
45 ~U.S.D.A. 1 — New award 176,120
62 — EPA 2 — Carryover reconciliations 96,566
70— US Dept of Labor 1 — Carryover reconciliation (Sector Partnership NDWG) (2,327,049)
75 — Federal Other 3 — Carryover reconciliations and new award 480,857
TOTAL GRANTS $ (1,560,984)
General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315)
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,977,583
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 708,489
Original Total Budget $ 2.686,072
Original Appropriated for Cash Match {future grants) $ 708,489
Used: 3453458 — Nutrition Education Grant { 16,102) November reparting
3552600 — ICDBG Retail Incubator ( 50,984) December mod
Balance Available For Future Grant Matching $ 541403

B. MOD #5 Request - (16 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 1.235.074

1. Community Technical Assistance — 1010575 — General Fund:; Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $49,075 added to contract services for building renovations/reconstruction.
The funding is provided by a transfer in for insurance recovery proceeds. The new expenditure total is
$1,286,448.

- 2. 14" Generation Master Apprentice Program — 1010582 — General Fund; New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $180,000. There is a lengthy budget narrative attached behind the budget
explaining this new program. The funding is provided by a MOU with Cherokee Nation Businesses.




3. Cherokee Publications GF — 1011070 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $8,300. Funding is provided from $3,900 increased merchandise sales and $4,400
transfer in from the CN Publications Sub Donations budget in item 4. The new expenditure total is
$568,352.

4. CN Publications Sub Donations — 1011071 — General Fund: Modification requesting expenditure
authorization of $8,000 for transfers out to the Cherokee Publications GF (55%) and IDC (45%) budgets.
Funding is provided by a $10,000 donation from CNB when only $2,000 was previously budgeted.

Motor Vehicle Tax Allocation Formulas:

a. 38% of gross Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to eligible public schools. 95% of this total goes
to items 6, 7, and 8 for Cherokee Nation school allocations and all other public schools are in budget
item 5. 5% of the total goes to the coop program (A-Z) in item 9. An additional matching amount equal
to the 5% goes to the coop program (A-Z) frorn general net revenues.

b. 20% of gross Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to Roads of which 90% is for construction and
10% is for administration. See the Capital Modification Act for construction and for administration see
item 10. The construction money is allocated equally to the fifteen in-jurisdiction Council Members to
allocate.

c. 20% of net Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to Law Enforcement and is distributed equally to
the fifteen in-jurisdiction Council Members to allocate (item 11).

d. The fiscal year 2017 residual transfer to the General Fund is $1,727,172. $450,000 was previously
budgeted this year for the Get Out The Vote budget and $676,604 for the Hunting & Fishing budget.
This leaves a net residual for the General Fund of $600,568 and will be part of the General Fund
carryover to fiscal year 2018 once the audit is complete.

5. MVT Public Schools — 1051000 ~ Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $393,224 for the aliocation of the 2017 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$4,844,051 was an estimate based on the prior year and the new budget total is $5,237,275.

The total MVT allocation to public schools continues to increase and for comparative purpose the total last
year was $4,844,051 and the year before was $4,497,380. The current calculated per student allocation
increased $10.70 from $166.48 last year to $177.18 this year. Expanded jurisdiction tag sales in fiscal year
2017 were $3,558,556 and at-large net tag sales were $603,169. The calculated amount going to public
schools in this budget from at-large and expanded sales is $1,284,638. Expanded jurisdiction schools will
receive $713,672 from this budget; therefore, original in-jurisdiction schools will receive $570,966 from at-
large and expanded jurisdiction sales,

6. MVT Sequovah High School — 1051010 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $1,797 for the allocation of the 2017 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of $156,803
was an estimate and the new budget total is $155,006. The new budget total includes $13,367 carryover,
$127,490 current allocation, and $4,150 adjustment (STEM) from the COOP budget. The current
allocation is an increase of $2,964 over last year’s allocation. The STEM adjustment is new this year.

7. MVT Head Start — 1051011 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization
of $4,713 for the allocation of the 2017 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of $25,305 was an
estimate and the new budget total is $30,018. The new budget total includes less than one dollar
carryover, $25,868 current allocation, and $4,150 adjustment (STEM) from the COOP budget. The current
allocation is an increase of $563 from last year’s allocation. The STEM adjustment is new this year.

8. MVT Immersion — 1051012 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization
of $15,380 for the allocation of the 2017 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of $38,559 was an
estimate and the new budget total is $53,939. The new budget total includes $3,723 carryover, $46,066
current allocation, and $4,150 adjustment (STEM) from the COOP budget. The current allocation is an
increase of $12,7437 from last year's allocation. The STEM adjustment is new this year.

® Page-2-



9. MVT Public School Coop — 1051020 - Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $289,804 for the allocation of the 2017 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$476,944 was an estimate and the new budget total is $766,748. The new budget total includes $208,373
carryover, $572,825 current allocation, and a $12,450 reduction (STEM) for adjustment to the three
Cherokee school budgets. The current allocation is an increase of $44,125 over last year's allocation. The
STEM adjustment is new this year.

In prior years | expressed my concern with the large carryover in this budget. However, it appears the
education department has taken steps to spend the meoney as the carryover into last year was $435,820
and it is down to $206,373 this year.

10. MVT Highways Admin — 1052010 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $81,998 for the allocation of the 2017 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$313,859 was an estimate and the new budget total is $395,857. The new budget total includes $94,371
carryover and $301,487 current allocation. The current allocation is an increase of $23,224 over last year's
allocation. The highway construction budget is in the capital modification this month.

11. MVT Local Law Enforcement — 1054100 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $5,498 for the allocation of the 2017 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of $600,000
was an estimate and the new budget total is $594,502. The new budget total includes $101,791 carryover
and $492,711 current allocation. The current allocation is an increase of $15,766 over last year's
allocation.

12. Cherokee Publications IDC — 2041030 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $3,600. Funding is provided from increased transfer in from the CN
Publications Sub Donations budget in item 4. The new expenditure total is $395,593.

13. Internal Lease Buildings — 2131000 — Internal Lease: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $72,932 to increase space recovery and expenses to reconcile with 2018 space alliocation
worksheets and current space billing. Space recovery increased $127,131 due to the partial occupancy of
the new second floor of the admin building and adding space previously occupied by and outside lease at
the motel offices plus custodian closets added to billable space. Expenditures increased $72,932 based
on historical data and to add the line item for direct billed space cost for facilities’ internal space and janitor
closets. The increase in net revenue of $54,199 is offset by the increased expenditures in Facilities
Operations in item 14.

14, Facilities Operations — 2132000 — Internal L ease: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $54,199 based on historical data and space recovery updates. Funding is provided from
increased recoveries in Internal Lease Buildings in item 13.

15. DOI Endangered Species Act ~ 3221075 — DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $36,054. Funding is provided by one-time distribution from the BIA. May the American
Burying Beetle survive!

16. COPS 2015 — 3756500 — Federal Other: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization
of $45,090. Funding is provided from increased transfer in of $55,345 for insurance recoveries and
reduced grant carryover of $10,255. The new expenditure total is $91,198.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concems related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

® Page - 3 -



Respectfully,

/

Mody s”Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573 '
Cell: 918-525-2017
Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-4-



